

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/15/2019 2:19 PM

No. 52160-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:  
BRENDA A. WILSON,  
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,  
and  
GARY W. WILSON,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR CLARK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SUZAN L. CLARK

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

SPENCER LAW, PLLC

By: Clayton Spencer  
WSBA No. 23121

303 East 16<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 206  
Vancouver, WA 98663  
(360) 787-2424

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Valerie Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. CROSS-APPEAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. CROSS-APPEAL STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 2

IV. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

    A. The parties were married for 13 years, and have two children. .... 3

    B. The parties had and abided by a prenuptial agreement. .... 4

    C. The parties purchased several investment real properties as community property..... 6

    D. The wife maintained exclusive control over the parties’ investment properties after separation, and resisted efforts to account for her management. .... 9

        1. In March 2016, the trial court appointed Tiffany Couch to perform an accounting of rents received and expenses paid for the investment properties. ....10

        2. A year later, Couch told the trial court she could not complete the accounting because the wife refused to provide necessary documentation..... 11

        3. In May 2017, the wife was ordered “to strictly comply” with the order requiring her to cooperate with the accounting..... 11

        4. In June 2017, Couch presented an accounting based in part on “fair market rental value” because the wife had failed to provide complete documentation for actual rents received.....12

5.	In August 2017, the trial court reserved on whether to reconcile the accounting based on fair market rents. ....	14
6.	In November 2017, Couch provided an updated accounting at the husband's request. ....	16
7.	The wife retained a separate accounting expert. ....	17
E.	After a 16-day trial, the trial court entered final orders dissolving the parties' marriage. ....	18
1.	The trial court found the prenuptial agreement valid and awarded the wife a disproportionate share of the community property. ....	19
2.	The trial court awarded the husband a judgment for his share of the investment property profits, based in part on the lost fair market rent, but "offset" the judgment for a payment made to his father from a separate account. ....	20
3.	The trial court ordered no child support transfer payment. ....	23
V.	ARGUMENT .....	24
A.	The trial court properly adopted the wife's "agreed figure" as her monthly net income for child support. (Response to App. Br. 9-10).....	25
B.	If the trial court made any error in entering its child support order, it was in failing to order a transfer payment to the father. (Cross-Appeal Issue no. 1) .....	28

C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in adopting the Couch accounting in determining the judgment for the husband’s share of profits and proceeds from investment properties the wife managed. (Response to App. Br. 6-9)..... 32

D. The trial court’s only error in establishing the amount of the judgment owed to the husband was in failing to follow the terms of the prenuptial agreement that it found “valid and enforceable.” (Cross-Appeal Issues nos. 2 and 3) ..... 37

1. The trial court should have ordered an equalizing judgment to divide the community estate “as equally as possible.” (Cross-Appeal Issue no. 2)..... 38

2. The trial court erred in offsetting the judgment owed to the husband for what it found was the wife’s “share” of the husband’s separate property funds used to pay his father. (Cross-Appeal Issue no. 3) ..... 40

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burch v. Burch</i> , 81 Wn. App. 756, 916 P.2d 443 (1996).....	30
<i>Choate v. Choate</i> , 143 Wn. App. 235, 177 P.3d 175 (2008).....	30
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1024 (2010) .....	36
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	34
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475, <i>rev. denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1026 (1997).....	35
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447, <i>rev. denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1004 (2001).....	27
<i>Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995) .....	26
<i>DewBerry v. George</i> , 115 Wn. App. 351, 62 P.3d 525, <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1006 (2003).....	38
<i>Escude ex rel. Escude v. King Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> No. 2, 117 Wn. App. 183, 69 P.3d 895 (2003).....	25
<i>In re Goude</i> , 152 Wn. App. 784, 219 P.3d 717 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1024 (2010) .....	28
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	26
<i>State ex rel. M.M.G. v. Graham</i> , 159 Wn.2d 623, 152 P.3d 1005 (2007).....	29

<i>Magnuson v. Magnuson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 347, 170 P.3d 65 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1050 (2008) .....	25
<i>Marriage of Marzetta</i> , 129 Wn. App. 607, 120 P.3d 75 (2005), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by McCausland v. McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007) .....	38
<i>Marriage of Morris</i> , 176 Wn. App. 893, 309 P.3d 767 (2013) .....	26
<i>Marriage of Schnurman</i> , 178 Wn. App. 634, 316 P.3d 514 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1010 (2014).....	29
<i>Marriage of Sedlock</i> , 69 Wn. App. 484, 849 P.2d 1243, <i>rev. denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1014 (1993).....	1, 33
<i>Marriage of Steadman</i> , 63 Wn. App. 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).....	32
<i>Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	32
<i>Marriage of Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968) .....	36
<i>McCausland v. McCausland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 607, 152 P.3d 1013 (2007), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 2, 2007) .....	30, 38
<i>Paternity of Hewitt</i> , 98 Wn. App. 85, 988 P.2d 496 (1999), <i>rev. denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1007 (2000).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 26.19.071.....	26
RCW 26.19.075 .....	29, 31

## **Rules and Regulations**

ER 703.....	36
RAP 2.5.....	26
RAP 10.3.....	25
